lawfully possesses buprenorphine for the person's own use or

for the use of a member of the person's household; and

(7)  "wholesale drug distributor" means a

.233652.2

person licensed to engage in the wholesale distribution of

prescription drugs in the state."

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION.--One million five hundred

thousand dollars ($1,500,000) is appropriated from the general

fund to the health care authority for expenditure in fiscal

year 2027 to increase medicaid reimbursement rates for

buprenorphine prescriptions.  Any unexpended balance remaining

at the end of fiscal year 2027 shall revert to the general